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. The history sheet reflects that JOHNNY SAUNDERS WILLARD,
4524 Chaney Avenue, Apartment 101, Alexandria, Virginia, was born
July 10, 1946, Richlands, Virginia. He was then 5'9", 145 1bs., had
brown halr and blue eyes. He had a tattoo on left upper arm,
Specifically the word ""Pénny". It was indicated that he had
attgnded schoel in Dublin, Virginia, and had gone to the ninth
grade. , .

¥

A brother was listed as CECIL WILLARD, 4524 Chaney
Avenue, Apartment 10], Alexandris s Virginia; ancther brother
was TEX WILIARD, Wytheville, Virginia, and ancther brother
GERRY WILIARD, Pulaski, Virginia. He also had another brothe
WAYNE WILLARD, Roanoke, Virginlaj a sister, FRANKIE BARHAM,
Roanoke, Virginia, a sister, PATSY MICHAELS, Dublin, Virginias,
& gister, SHIRLEY WILIARI) Vinton, Virginia. His father was
listed as LEE WILLARD, however, he was listed as deceased.
He also indicsted his mother was HAZEL VIRGINIA PAULEY, Dublin,
Virginia, and his stepfather was listed as WARREN K. PAULEY,
Route 2, Box 220, Dublin, Virginia.
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Lt. NORMAN GRIMM, Detective, Alexandria, Virginia,
Police Dg@artment, on April 6, 1968, advised SA ARTHUR P. ROEHRL
the recgirds of his department reflect that JOHNNY SAUNDERS
WILIA Lsalt Chaney Avénue, Apartment 101, RISXENd@¥is;” Virglnia,
-was—¢Rarged on December 2, 1962 with Grand Larceny,-¥eckless
driving and operating a motor vehiele without a permit. No
disposition of this charge was shown on the records.

, The records further reflect that WILLARD was a white
male, born July 10, 1946, Richlands, Virginie, was 5'10", 145 1bs.,
blue eyes, brown hair, and was a service station attendant.

Lt. GRIMM informed that the arresting officer was
JAMES I. OUTLAND. He related that OUTLAND was no longer employed
by the police department; hewever, he is employed by the Secret
Service in Washington, D.C. He stated his full name was JAMES L.
OUTLAND, and his residence address 8as 709 Chatworth Place,
Alexandria, Virginia. -

Lt. GRIMM informed that he could not find the folder
with reference to this particular case; however, he would make
i1t available as soon as it had found.

On April 11, 1968, Lt. GRIMM made availahle the folder
with reference to WILIARD, Ble reevordssindicateithatiWILLARD
on December 1, 1962 at approximetely 6 P.M., was getting off
work at his place of employment, the Harper's Flying-A Service,
1000 South Washington Street, Alexandria, Virginia. At this
time the owner, HENRY HARPER, paid him and informed him that
he no longer needed his services inasmuch &s he needed a man
with more experience. A eustomer had left a 1962 Cervair at
the station, and the keys wére in thls automobile, WILLARD
took the autemobile, then pickéd up SAMES W. BROWN of 1926
Duke Street,AAdexandrias, Virginia, They then drove to Washington,
D.C., Maryland and various areas in Alexandria and during '
the period were drinking beer.

WILIARD was drivihg on Duke Street west when he hit !
a pedestrian. WILLARD was then charged with reckless driving,
Grand Larceny of an automobile and operating a motor vehicle
without a permit.

Y (s D-£

2025 RElLEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

-



RH 44-657
2 -.

-

The history sheathmfleets that JOHNNY SAUNDERS WILIARD,
4524 Chaney Avenue, Apartmént 101, Alexandria, Virginia, was born
July 10, 1946, Richlands, Virginia. He was then 5'9", 145 ibs., had
brown halr and blue eyes. He had a tattoo on left upper arm,

. specifically the word ""Penny". It was indicated that he had
attended school in Dublin, Virginia, and had gone to the ninth
grade,

A brother was listed as CECIL WILLARD, 4524 Chaney -
Avenue, Apartment 10}, Alexandria, Virginia; another brother
was TEX WILIARD, Wytheville, Virginia, and another brother
GERRY WILIARD, Pulaski, Virginia. He also had another brother
WAYNE WILIARD, Roanoke, Virginia; a sister, FRANKIE BARHAM,
Roanoke, Virginia, a sister, PATSY MICHAELS, Dublin, Virginia,
a sister, SHIRIEY WILIARD Vinton, Virginia. His father was
listed as LEE WILIARD, however, he was listed as deceased,

He also indicated his mother was HAZEL VIRGINIA PAULEY, Dublin,
Virginia, and his stepfather wes listed as WARREN H. PAUIEY,
Route 2, Box 220, Dublin, Virginia.
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"Roanoke Circuit Court Grand

Jury called into special session

Friday indicted a 29-year-old

Roanoke man on a charge.of

-murder in the death of 'a man . AR

whose decomposed body was LT

«found -in a coalbin more-than - . o

threeyears ago. : -';~.-_: e

The mdnctmcnt returned
against John Saunders Willard
.was believed to have been the -
_result of information supphed
pollce by an acquamtance of
Willard C e

i The victim named in the in--

! dictment, Raymond Keith -

' Wilmer, was not known to have . -
" been murdered until the new in-
" formation was recenved s

Wilmer's body was found

Sept. 25, 1970, and was so badly -

d&composed a medical ex-
“ o ' aniiner was unable to deter-
\-j. ) : ' mine the cause of death. Police
at the time said they had_ no

'ev:dence of foul play. F

Wlllard7was being held in the '
cxty jail Friday without bond.
He was arrested earlier this-
we?ﬁﬁ'ﬁﬂ"assault cﬁﬁ”g‘é—"

Original sent to Bureau By R/S.. {}7 >
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" -pate ---«Ap‘}u‘;,l_e_,‘r 1968

- CECIL WILLARD 4813 Edwards Street Alexandrla,f T .
Vlrglnla, Phone Number 354-0693, advised that he has-a T

~ half-brother known as JOHN SAUNDERS WILLARD. He informed . R 2
that his half-brother's true name-is JOHN. SAUNDERS 'ARCHIE,
JR.; however, he had.never utilized this name- 1nasmuch as_
his father had died shortly after -his:- blrth.v : "

: . WILLARD informed that his half-brother was ?-s' - o
'napproximately 22 years of age, was a white male, 5 feet 11 '
" inches, 160-170 pounds, sandy hair, blue eyes, and ‘had no
scars or-marks that he could recall. He ‘'stated he does not
know of any rifle that his half-brother ever owned; however,
he knows that he has gone target shooting with hlm on several
‘ occasions and he was a good shot. -

WILLARD 1nformed that hls half-brother, JOHN, to
the best of his. knowledge, was in Roanoke, Virginia, and had
been in Roanoke, Virginia, up to two months ago. He related
that he was presently residing with a girl named PENNY and
‘PENNY at the present time was pregnant. He -stated that PENNY
was from Pulaski, Virginia, and she left her husband to live
with his half-brother, JOHN. He informed that his half-brother,
JOHN, had.been arrested in Alexandria, Virginia, for stealing
an automoblle After stealing the automobile, he hit a
pedestrian on Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia, and that
subsequently the matter was taken to court. The lawyers for
his brother, JOHN, were Duff and Slinker, Professional Building,
2009 14th Street, North Arlington, Virginia.

WILLARD further advised that he belie ves that JOHN
and PENNY were arrested for shoplifting in Roanoke, Virginia.
WILLARD advised that his brother also was confined to the
Bland County Correctional Farm several years ago.

: WILLARD further stated that JOHN has been molesting
small girls ever since he was a boy; and, although he has
never been arrested for it, the family has always taken pre-.
-caution with children at the time JOHN was present.

: WILLARD related that he has no reason to believe
that his half-brother, JOHN, was in Memphis, Tennessee, however,

on__ 4/6/68 at__Alexandria, Virginia File#_ Richmond 44-657 | {

‘ s
by_@SA ARTHUR P. ROFHRL : wsk | Date dictated. 4/9/68

This documem contains neither recommendations nor conclus:ons of the FBL-It is 'he properry o‘ the FBI and is looned to your agéncy;
it and its contents are not to be distributed- outside your agency
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" he-has not seen or heard from him for over'two months and,
: therefore, he could havé gone to Memphis, Tennessee. He
-informed that he doubted. his brother would have joined:

;an organlzatlon such as ‘the- Ku Klux. Klan or any- other. form
of hate group. He. adv1sed ‘his Brother, JOHN, resemblés
the artist's sketch which was -in the "Washlngton Daily
News” and his’ descrlptlon generally fltted -

e T WILLARD adv1sed that his mother is Mrs.‘W H.“
PAULEY who'™ re51des ‘with her husband, W. H. PAULEY in
*Dublln, ‘Virginia. -He empha31zed that his. mother -is on the
verge -of.'a, nervous. ‘breakdown; and, therefore, 1f any contact

~.'is made with her, it should be done through W, H. PAULEY,

‘'his stepfather, who is: employed by the Radford Arsenal.

- WILLARD stated that his* stepfather knows PENNY'S parents
from Pulaskl, Vlrglnla. ] ) _ :

: WILLARD further 1nformed he has a 51ster, Mrs.
- CLARKE BONHAM “who resides @n Oliver. Road, Ni- XE., Roanoke, -
" Virginia. She would undoubtedly know how “to-be in contact.
- with JOHN WILLARD. .He informed he also-has a sister, Mrs. -
"PATSY GOLDEN, who. resides with her husband on Wright Street
-~ Richmond, Virginia. -~He; ‘also has a brother, WAYNE WILLARD,
who re31des with Mrs. GOLDEN. There ‘are also’'a-brother, . . =
o GARY WILLARD, who:'resides in~ Pulaskl, Vlrglnla, and a brother,
: ;TEXAS LEE WILLARD who re51des 1n Wythev1lle, Vlrglnla.

Eel-
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TODAY, N« Co HIGHWAY PA‘PDL TROOPER HARRY L. WILLIAMS,
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TODAY'S PAPERs THAT HE RﬁﬂﬁL;ED ON NIGHT OF APRIL NINE LASTS
NCi{® WAS CONDUCTING RDAD CHELK AT NWVTOQ: Neo Co BETWEEN NINE
AND NINE THIRTY Pedies WHILE YMALE DRIVING FI““Y-FTVF oR FITT{

AT ROAD CHECK.
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RUNK AND

ALLONE AND CAR WAS HEAVILY LOADED

DOES NOT RECALL NAHME ON !_,ZK,,ENSE; BUT SAID IT WAS UNGOMMON YY-Cr) 'f -
B SEARCHED__ INDEAZD. :

[

M) SAGE ONE oo ¢ $A T/Q,W\fg | SERIALIZED A _Fiep i
3ZAf>u J :
a;WJ V//J)/éj Md(‘/;/lc heR 8 1968
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NAVE IS THIS AREA AMD ©AS A VERY SHOXT NAME WITH AROUT FOUS
LETTERS. LICENSE REVEALED THE DRIVER wAS EMPLOYED AS AN
AIRLINE PILOT», AND HE ASKED DRIVER WHAT AIRLINE HE FLEY FOR
AND DRIVER NAMED AN AIRLINE, NOT WELL KNOWN» WHICH WILLIAMS
CANNOT RECALL . AIRLINE HAD TUD NAMES.

| ON SEAT NEXT TO DRIVER ¥AS & FOLDED AP OF SEVERAL
SOUTHEASTERN STATES, WHICH KAS NEATLY MARKED SHOWING A ROUTE
FROM SOMENHERE IN DEEP CENTRAL CGEDRGIA TO WYTHEVILLE, UA.,
RILLIAMS ASKED DRIVER WHERE ME ©AS GOING AND DRIVER STATED

HE WAS

[

GOING T3 WYTHEVILLE TO VISIT FRIENDS AND AS THE“ GOINC
T2 CHARLESTON OR BLUEFIELDs Uie VA«s T2 VISIT FRIENDS AND OR
RELATIVES. HE DID NOT MENTION ANYONE RBY NAME. HE INSTRUCTED
DRIVER A3 TO HOW TC GET ON HIGHWAY SIXTEEN NORTH.

WILLIAMS STATEDs, AFTER LOOKING AT]PHOTOGRAPH OF GALT
YR IS CERTAIN THAT GALT WAS THE DRIVER OF THIS CAR: THE sAID
THERE IS NO NOUBT IN HIS MIND THAT THIS wWa3s GALT. HE STATED
THE DRIVERTS CHEEKS WERE NOT AS FULL AS IN THE PHOTOGRAPH.’

HE HAD SHARP FEATURES AND HIS FACE WAS NARROWER AND LONGER

—-

END PAGE THO
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CE 44-1365
PAGE THREE
THAN 1N THE PHOTOGRAPH. HE HAD A LONG> NARROL» POINTED NOSE
AND LARGE EARS. FAGCE WAS LESS FLESHY THAN PHOTOGZAPH OF GALT.
HE DESCRIBED DRIVER AS AGE ABOUT THIRTYs NOT LARGE FRAME,
BROUN HAIR> NOT DARKs WHICH/WAS SHORT» RECEDING AND #UCH
SHORTER THAN IN PHOTOGRAPH AND BRUSHED STRAIGHT BAGCK. DRIVER
WAS VERY COMPOSED AND RESERVED DURING CONVERSATION. DID NOT
VOLUNTEER, INFORMATION, BUT ANSWERED QUESTIONS. GAVE IMPRESSION
OF BEING PRECISE AND IMMACULATE. A3 WELL GROOMED AND NEAT.
TROOPER MARVIN WRIGHT» NCHP» WAS PRESENT AT THE ROAD
CHECK AND DESCRIBED CAR AS FADED GREEN. HE DID NOT TALK WITH
DRIVER, BUT RECALLED TROOPER WILLIAMS MENTIONING THE CAR HAD
FLA. LICENSE BEGINNING WITH ONE ZERO ¥ AND DRIVER HAD AN
EXTREMELY SHORT NAME.
RICHMOND, AT WYTHEVILLEs VA., AND PITTSBURGH, AT CHARLESTON
AND BLUEFIELD> 4. VAer CONTACT LOGCAL AUTHORITIES FOR ANY
INFORMATION CONCERNING AUTOMOBILE FITTING DESCRIPTION.
JACKSONVILLE, AT TALLAHASSEE, FLA.»> WILL AT DMV DETERMINE
FEASIBRILITY OF CHECKING REGISTRATION RECORDS FOR FIFTY-FIVE

END PAGE THREE

i
i .
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PAGE FOUR

OrR FIFTY-SIX DODGE
END .

LLC

FBI RICHMOND
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BEARING LICENSE WITH PREFIX ONE ZERO
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TO ALL SACS

FROY DIRECTOR 1P
MIJRKIN
CONTACTS SHOULD BE MAINTAINED WITH ALL MASS

COMMUNICATIONS ¢EDIA IN YOUR TERRITORILS TO INSURE THAT

THERE IS FREQUENT |

b
=

“xj
[-

Py
5
z
O
£

TO PHOTOGRAPH OF GALT AND HIS
CONMECTTON WITH THIS CASE. IF NOT ALREADY DONE, PHOTOGRAPHS
SHOULD BE SHOWN OR DISTRIBUTED TO.LAW ENFORCEMENT AND
OTHER APPROPRIATE AGENGCIES IN YOUR AREAS TO INSURE THE
BROADEST POSSIBLE PUBLICATION OF SUBJECT'S PHOTOGRAPH AND
BAGKGROUND - |

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRY OR EXIT FROM
COUNTRY INSURE THAT SUBJECT'S PHOTOGRAPH AND BACKGROUND
HAVE BEEN WIDELY DISTRIBUTED AND/OR APPROPRIATELY
DISPLAYED AND THAT STOPS ARE BEING MAINTAINED .

OFFICES COVERING DEPARTURE OR ARRIVAL JOF 0V

&g

RSEAS
FLIGHTS SHOULD ALSD RENEY STOPS AND DISPLAY PHOTOGRAPHS ;
OF SURJZCT QPPROPRIQTELY- SUZJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
S ﬁ“ '/Out‘ /p%\k'll:"‘\ | | ’
S o= B
‘ SEARCHED... ._..INDE}:zwa
| . smmuzso-@lbua
APR 18 1968

FB! — RICHMOND

4

FBI RICHMONKD
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FBI NORFOLK
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732Pt URGENT 4/13/679 GJM .
TO ALL SACS ' .

FROM DIRECTOR 1P
MIRKINeG
\

CONTACTS SHOULD RE MAINTAINED WITH ALL MASS !

COMM*INICATIONS MEDIA IN YOUR TERRITORIES TO INSURE THAT

THERE IS FREQUENT REFERENCE T0 PHOTOGRAPH OF GALT AND HIS

CONNECTION WITH THIS CASE. IF.NOT ALREADY DONEs PHOTOGRAPHS,

SHOULD BE SHOWUN OR DISTRIBUTED TO LAX ENFORCEMENT AND

OTHER APPROPRIATE AGENGIES IN YOUR AREAS TO INSHRE THE

BROADEST, POSSIRLE PUBLICATION.OF 3UBJECT'S PHOTOGRAPH AND

BACKGROUND+ S *

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRY OR EXIT FROM
COUNTRY INSURE THAT SUBJECT'S PHOTOGRAPH AND BACK GROUND
HAYE BEEN WIDELY DISTRIBUTED AND/OR APPROPRIATELY
DISFLAYED AND THAT STORS ARE REING MAINTAINED.

'O%F}css COVERING DEPARTURE OR ARRIVAL OF OVERSEAS
FLIGHTS SHOULD ALSO RENEE STOPS AND DISPLAY PHOTOGRAPHS

OF SUBJECT APPROPRIATELY. . SURJECT .Ah‘-’iED."AND DANGERCUS o

“END

CF. GPP | ' , lMLS’) q;«

o e

F31 CHARLT : SEARCHED__p_ INDEXED...
! , SERIALIZED QAL FILED
file » +ECS APR 18 1968

_FBI RICHMOND . __?zﬁi%%ﬁﬂmn%agét

FBI NORFOLK
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MAY 1962 EDITION
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

I
|
TO  : ALL AGENTS ‘

pate:  4/18/68

: SAC, RICHMOND  (44-657) -P-

SUBJECT: MURKTIN

ERIC STARVO GALT, aka
Harvey Lowmyer,
John Willard -~ FUGITIVE

For the 1nformation of all Agents, the Bureau
authorized a press release as of 4/17/68 in connection with
a Federal warrant obtained by the FBI in Birmingham, Ala.,,
4/17/68, charging ERIC STARVO GALT with conspiring to violate
the civil rights of Dr.lMARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 1in viclation
of Title 18, Section 241, of the U, S. Code, 'GALT is being
sought by the FBI as a fugitive on the Federal charge arising
from the fatal shooting of Dr. KING in Memphis, Tenn., on

L/4/68.

The complaint charges that on or about 3/29/68 in
Birmingham, Ala., GALT and an individual, whom he alleged
to be his brother, entered into a conspiracy: which continued
until on or about 4/5/68, to injure, oppress, threaten, or
intimidate Dr. KING in the free exercise or enjoyment of a
right secured to him by the Constitution or laws of the U.S,.;
namely, the right to free travel from state to state, - The
complaint further charges that in furtherance of this con-
spiracy, GALT did, on or about 3/30/68, purchase a rifle at
Birmingham, Ala,

In connection‘with the finding of a 30,06 rifle
equipped with telescopic sight near a rooming house in Memphis
immediately after the fatal shooting, it has been determlined
that this rifle and sight had been purchased from a gun dealer
in Birmingham, Ala., on' /30/6

1 - Each Agent (Encs. 2)
1 - SAC (Encs. 2)

1 - ASAC (Encs. 2) <¥€/' <gq§
1 - Mr, WAGNER (Encs. 2) /"57

1 - Mr, HUMPHRIES (Encs, 2)
- Mr, TROW (Encs, 2)
1 - Richmond LUe65T)

BT | | o -
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GALT, who has used the names JOHN WILLARD and HAKRVEY
LOWMYER iu the vast, 1s the owner of a 1956 white Musiang,
bearing Alabama license plates, which was located abandoned
in Atlanta, Ga., on 4/11/68, It has been debermined that

GALT purchased this car from a priva te cltizen in Birmingham,

Ala., on 8/30/67. GALT's travels in the Musteng include btrips

to Los Angeles, Wew Orleans, Birminghaw, Memphis, Atlanta,

and Mexico. ¥He was repcorted to have been in Memphis on 4/” and 4 /58
and to have departed there for Atlanta,

Investigation disclosed that GALT has claimed to have
been employed as a cook on Mississippl River vessels and as a
merchant seaman, He is saild to be ap avid dancer and took danc-
ing lessons in Hew Crleans in 1964 and 1965; in Birmingham during
September and October, 1967; and in Long Beach, Califlornia, from
12/67 - 2/68, He left Los Angeles on December 15, 1967, and
drove his white mr?fang 4o New Orleans, He ieft New Orleans on
December 19, 1967, and srrived back in Log Angeles on Dacember
21, 1967, While 1% 1 Los Angelses area sarviy this year, GALT
took a course at =a zohool cz bartending and was graduated

3/2/68.

=

GALT is described as a whibte male, 5'8" to 5'11"
weighing between 180 - 175 pounds, and issald to be a neat dresser,
with medium build. He has brown hair, worn in a "brush" cub; blus
eyes; tvaighb,nar‘uz nose; clean, sbtraizht testh; and has 1istnﬁ
his date of birth as ”/20/31 He reporitedly hag a nervous habilt
of occasionally pulling at an ear lobe with hisg hand. His left
ear protirudes farther Frem.his head than bhis vight ear,. GALT is
describted as a "loner" and his language and dictlion have a "rural”
quality which suggests he ﬁiObelV doeg not have a high degree
of education., He is sald to drink alccholic beverages with a
preference for vodka and béar, and he is a fan of wWesbtern and

country music.

GALT SHOULD DE CORSIDERED ARMED ARD DANGERCUS,

There are atbtached for informabion amy isbance in
covering possible fugltive leads in this mattey (2) photographs
of GALT. 'The phobograoh with the eyes closed is an actual photo-
graph taken in 3/68, The photograph wibh 'H@ eyes open is the
same photograph in which the eyes have p2en drawn in by an artist,

L0
...‘::.d..
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April 17,'1968

Attorney General Ramsey Clark announced today that Eric
Starvo Galt is being sought by the FBI as a fugitive on a Federal
charge arising from the fatal shooting of the Reverend Dr. Martin
Luther King, Jr., in Memphis, Tennessee, on April U4, 1968.

Director J. Edgar Hpover'stated that a Federal complaint
was filed by the FBI in Bimiingham, Alabama, today charging Galt with

conspiring to violate the civdl rights of Dr. King in vioclation of

Title 18, Section 241, of the United States Code.

The FBI complaint charges that '"on or about March 29,
1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, Eric Starvo Galt and an individual
whom he alleged tc be his brother, entered into a conspiracy which
continued until on or about April 5, 1968, to injure, oppréss,
threaten, or intimidate Martin Luther King, Jr., in the free exer-
cise or enjoyment of a right secured tc him byvthe constitution or
laws of the United States; n%mely, the right to freely travel from
state to state., In furtheraﬂce of this conspiracy, Eric Starvo~Galt
did, on or about March 30, 1§68, purchase a rifle at Birmingham,
"Alabams..." | |

beeording to Mr,iﬁoovers'a 30,06 rifle equipped with a
telescopic sight was found near a rooming house on South Main Street
in Memphis immediately after the fatal shooting of Dr. King occurred.
The rooming house overlooks the Lorraine Hotel and Motel where Dr.

King was staying., ’_é < 7 QO
Mr. Hcovcr said that FBI Agents determined that the 30.06

% ,(J“ @\x

I—U"h 1@ fgbg

- I FBI—RICHMOND
C*( A7
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rifle had been purchased from

on March 30, 1968, The teles
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this dealer.

The FBI Director sal

a gun dealer in Birmingham, Alabama,

opic sight also was purchased from

d that Galt, who has used the names

of John Willard and Harvey Lowmyer in the past, is the owner of a

1966 white"Mustang bearing Alabama license plates which was located

abandoned in Atlanta, Georgia|
disclosed that Galt purchased
Birmingham on August 30, 1967
it had been driven more than 1
and early April, 1968,

According to Mr. Hoo
included trips to Los Angeles,
Birmingham, Alasbama; and Mexic
and Atlanta, Geérgia.‘ Galt wa

April 3 and 4, 1968, and to ha

Intensive investigat
Galt has claimed to have been
River ﬁessels and as a merchan
dancer and took dancing lesson
in Birmingham during September
California, from December, 19é

Galt left Los Angele
white Mustang to New Orleans,
an engineerihg or a éontractin

December 19th and arrived back

on April 11, 1968. Investigation
this car from a private citizen in
The Mustang's odometer showed that

9,000 miles between late August, 1967,

ver, Galt's travels in the Mustang
California; New Orleans, Louisiana;
0, as well as to Memphis, Tennessee,
s reported to have been in Memphis on
ve departed from there for Atlanta.
ion by the FBI has disclosed that
empleyed as a cook on Mississippi
t seaman. He is said to be an avid

s in New Orleans in 1964 and 19653

and October, 1967; and in Long Beach,
7 to February, 1968,

5. on December 15, 1967, and drove his

where he claimed he contacted either

g firm,  He left New Orleans on

in Los Angeles on December 21, 1967.

o
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While in the Los An

3

a course at a school of barte

The fugitive is des

mately 5 feet 8 inches to 5§ f
160 and 175 pounds.
medium build.

Galt has brown hail

reportedly has blue eyes; his

are straight and clean; and &
1931.

The_fugitive is sail
pulling at an ear lobe with t
from his head than his right

According to Mr, Hc
him as a "loner" and state hi
quality and suggest that he p

education. He is said to dri

preference for vodka snd beer

nusic.
" Galt should be cons
mation concerning him should

FBI office.

=

11s hand.

geles area early this year, Galt took
nding and was graduated on March 2, 1968,
cribed as white male. He is approxi-

eet 11 inches tall and weighs between

He is said to be a neat dresser and has a

» Which he wears in a "brush" cut. He

nose is straight and narrow; his teeth

1e has given his date of birth as July 20,

d to have a nervous habit of occasionally
His left ear protrudes farther

ear,

over, persons who have met Galt describe’

s language and diction have a "rural"
robably does not have a high degfee of
nk alcoholic beverages and has a

. He is fan of western and country
idered armed and dangerous. Any infor-

be furnished immediately to the nearest

3o
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Coviy 3heet for Informant Report or Mnteri.
FD-306 (3-21-58)

PR A L

Date :e_cetvéd__ P _| Received from (name or symbol number) . »

Received by

- |RH-313-R
Method of delivery ‘(check ‘appropriate blocks) R s .
. Din person ’ ]@hy' telephone . ; Dby mail’ :@ ox"ully.

SA WILSON B. WADDY

[Trecording device [ written by Informant

If.-orally furnished and reduced to wtiunq by Agent
Date

Date of Repoit

 Dictated : )"'/ 9/gg- to di&taph’():‘;é t/5/68
. : Da}e(s) of activity
Trcmacr!bed -
I Authenucated .

by Informant .__

Buaf descnpuon of ucuvlty or material

| 4;/&;/68

~

_ Meeting of” Uhit éﬂ5-L :

File where original is located if not attached

170-138A-327

Iy T

Remarks:

12~ RICHMOND

1-157-1798 .Untt 16-L
1-157-1807 Wall
- 1=157=-2214 (ross-
1-157-2290 Jenkins
1-157«2151 Heouston
1-157-2265 Qettings
1-157=-2100 Wall
1-157-2199 Cross
1-157-1391 Clibowne )
1-157=-1708 Martin
-157-846 - Counterintelligense
g%)hﬂ 657 . - Merkin . |
WBW/g -

(12) cp

"In the event of dlssémination, information
should be paraphrasged ko protect source.”

INDEX TO 157-1798:

LOUISE CHURCH ;

EVELYN CLIBORNE :
'MARGARET CLIBCRNE

ALICE CLINE
 MARY OVERTON

DCRA JEAN MOORE

SANDRA GLASS.

EVELYN CRITCHER

SADIE MOORE

411/'ér 7- ?/

Block Stmnp

SEAR CI—IED INDEXED

SERIALIqugﬁéﬁ FILED -

" APRIL 18, 1968 . 7{/,

FBI - RICHMOND
. PP
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1 /5/68

A meeting of lsdies Unit #16-1, Petersburg, Virginis was
held 4/4/68 in Matoaca, Virginia. :

Those present were:

RUTH WALL, E, {. LOUIS CEURCE

EVELYN CLIBORNE MARGARET CLIBORNE
ALICE CLINE - MARY COVERTON -

DORA JEAN MOORE IRMA CROSS, Secretary
MARGARET JENKINS SANTRA GLASS

EVELYN CRITCHER RUBY HOUSTON

DOROTHY GETTINGS SADIE MOORE

BUCK WAL, NORRIS CROSS

WILLIE CLIBORNE JIMMY MARTIN
RONNIE JENKINS :

This meeting wes opened by the E.C. One new member was
sworn 1n. '

IRMA CROSS, secretary, read the minutes of the previous
meeting and they were approved. )

The new member, as all new members are, was charged $8

1n1t1qt;cn fee.

At this meeting, the obtaining of psrmite to burn cerosses
was discussed. It wzs felt these orssses should be burred on
property owned by persons who give permission to this burning but
placed as close to the property line of neighkors whom the Klen
wishes to influence.

A letter wae read from YARSHALL R. KORNEGAY, Grend Dragon,
stating that the letter written over his name which instructed that
money be sent to Alabama tc help elect WALLIACE was not written by
him., He stated that members must be aware of thk type and not
conform to suggestionet therein.

The charter foxr Umit #°7 Petersburg is maintained in a
safe at SCHRUM'S garage. Everybody chzered when MARTIN LUTHER
KING'S assassinatlon was announced. Members stated that they
hope the murderer will not be found and many expressed the )
bellef that a member of the .UKA shot KING. The men present were
very jubllant and stated they were geing to buy whiskey with
which to celebrate this murder.

MARGARET NLIBORNE and MARGARET JENKINS furnhished the
refreshments for.this meeting.
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4/18/68
3

Mr. CLAUDE E, WRAY, Assistant Manger of the Holiday
Inn at the intersectiion of Orange Avenue and Williamson Road,
N.W., Ro&éncke, Virginia, advised that records of the motel
refiect that JAMES HENRY SHORT, 1722 Tullamore Street,
Alexandrie, Iouisianaz, representing the AFCO Corporation,
checked inte the motel at 144 A.M., April 6, 1968, and
checked out at 11357 A.¥., April 11, 1968. Mr. WRAY stated
that SHORT paid his motel bill 103 with a Gulf 01l
Company Credit Card ¥o. He stated there were
no telephone calls chayr © the bill, and the record
indicates that SHORT wes driving a 1§67 Comet with 1967 -
Iouisiana license 48D933. :

' |
4/11/68 Roanoke, Virginis Richmond 4&45793

SA ICEALTUS A. BALL/V1r %/15/68
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1/18/68

Mr. TRA GLENN WISENAN, 521 Wingfield Avenue, M.E.,
Roancke, Virginia, telsphone number 3665734, advised that
nis wife has & brother, JAMES HENRY SHORT, who resides with
hig wife, JACQUELINE, in Alexandris, Leulsiane. Mr. VISEMAN
statad they had peen informed earliier that morning that
SHORT had disappeared from his homs in Alexandris, touisiana,
about ten days before, and his wife, BACQUELINE, had not ‘
xnown his wheresbouts until the morning of April 11, 1968,
‘when she received an inquiry from her bank concerning a
chack her husband had given to the Holiday Inn No. 2 at
Roancke, Virginia. She immediately contacted Mr. WISEMAN,
and he went to the Holiday Inn Xo. 2, Roanoke, Virginia,

where he located Wr. SHORT. _

 Mr. WISENAN then took SHORT to his home and in
- attempting to find out Why Mr. SHORT had run sway from
his wife and children in Alexendria, Louisians, he was
informed by SHORT that SHORT was involved in the murder
of the Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. at Memphis,
Tennessee, on April B, 1968. '

Mr. WISEMAK stated that he has not observed
anything about SHORT which would indicate that he is
wentally dersnged or that he had been drinking tc excess.
However, he knows that within the past yeer, SHORT has
been drinking. Mr. WISEMAK advised that SHORT wes in
¥. S. Air Force for aboul eight yeers and was discharged
six or sight months# :.%:-' . He informed Mr. WISEMAN that
while he was in the Air Force, he furnished some anformation
of a military nature to & commnlst in Leuisiand. '

: ¥r. WISEMAN stated that SHORT was then at his
home and would be receptive to an interview with an
FBI Agent; therefore, Kr. WISEMAN was accomppnied to his
home and SHORT was interviewed in the presence of Mr. WISE-

Y S e e
f .

*6’”

/ 7
- h/11/68 . 'Bomc»kc:, Virginia Richmond Hh-657. 7;{
'SA TCEALIUE A. HALL/v1r | 1/15/68
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4/18/68

JAMES HENRY SHORT, 1722 Tullamore Strest, -
Alexandria, Louisiana, was interviewed at the home of his
brother-in«law, IRA GLENN WISEMAN, 521 Wingfleld Avenue,
N.E., Roanoke, Virginis, at the request of IRA GLENN '
WISENAN, by Special Agent ICEALIUS A, HALL, who identified
himself Lo SHORT agz & Speeial Agent of the Federal Bureau
of Investigation (FBI).

At the outset of thias Lrterview, SHORT was advised
by SA HALL he was being interviewed for his posaible involve-
ment in the murder of the Reverend MARTIN LUTHER XING, JR.
at Memphiz, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968.

SHORT was h:%rther informed that his brother-in-law,

IRA GIENN WISEMAN, had indicated that he, SHORT, wanted
%alk with an FBI Agent, and that Agent HALL was there to take
any information concegnirg the murder of Dr. KING that he had
to offer. A -

SHORT was warned of certain rights, and he walved
them as shown on an géxecuted warning and walver form.

He declired te furnish a signed statement, but
voluntarily furnished the .fe’llcming inf ormation:

SHORT stated that he served in the U. 3. Aly Force
for seven years under Serial Nusber AF 13 705 516. » stated
tra t he received an Undesiveble Discharge en Novembsr 30, 1967
because of too many perscnal debts and for issuilng fraudulent
checks. ‘ A

SHORT adviaed that while he was in the Alr Force,
he wad assigned to the 319th Alr Commendo Squedron &t Elgin
Air Force Base, Plorids, aad during thé latier part of April,
1966, this entire sguidron was tramsferrsd to Alexandria,
Louisiana, He ststed that arfter their transfer to Alexandris,
Louisiana, he was assigned to the Tast Project “AGIIE" at

— A Ceit o
oo Aoy ‘}g}jf \,ﬁ&ﬁr & e
4/11/68  Rosnoke, Virginia / Richmond #4-657— FZS™
SA ICEALIUS A, HALL, vir o 4/15/68
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He stated that this project was not classified but :
was not widely known in the Air Force. SHORT advised that while
he was working on this preject, & Company clerk, EWGENE BATTIE,

' also assigned to the 319th Air Commando Squadron, ceme to him
and Informed him thgt since he was the Company clerk, hewknew
of SHORT's difficulty because of his financial matters with the
Commanding Officer and that he could intercept the bills and
letters coming to him without the Commanding Officer knowing
about them, and he would bhe willing to do this for SHORT if
SHORT would furnish infermation to him about the test project.

. SHORT stated he did not know why BATTIE wanted this
information but suspects now that he was furnishing the in-
formation to someone else. : A

'SHORT advised that he did turn some information :
over to BATTIE but BATTIE could have obtained the infermation
himself.

SHORT stated that they outfitted an airecrxraft with
the test objects which he described as a "link temp volt" whid
- was being sent to Vie tnam, and he gave the flight pattern of
the aireraft to BATTIE.

SHORT steted that BATTIE did not pay him any mohey
for the information, and enly intereepted the bhills and letters
concerning him to his Commanding Officer.

SHORT described BATTIE as a Negro male, 5'7" to 518",
150 « 160 pounds, black kinky hair, brown cemplexion, brown eyes,
sge 22, home address - Little Rock, Arkansas. SHORT stated that
B\TTIE was rated as a Specialist E-4 and was discharged from the
Air Force four or five months befeoré,he, SHORT, was discharged.

SHORT advised that after being discharged from the
Air Force, he obtained a position with sthe ASCO School Equipmeht
Company, Alexandria, Louisiana, and he was living with his wife
and two children at 1722 Tullamore Street, Alexandria, Louisiana.
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: SHORT advised that on Monday, April 1, 1968, ne had
been drinking some, but was not drunk, when he received a tele~
phone call from & man, who informed him that he wanted SHORT

to help out on & job &t Memphis, Tennessee, between 2130 A. g,
not know and who did not i@ﬁﬂtify himself to him, said that he
should meet him in Room 126 lof the Dewntowner Motel, Memphis,
Tennessee, between 2:30 and 3 P.M. '

, SHORT stated that he did net knew what the man wanted
him to do, and the man di1d not tell him what kind ef a “"job" it
Jackson, Mississippi, and pick up & man named "DICK COLLINS'

&t .the Holiday Inn at Jacksop, :

was., He stated the man further informed him that he should @9 -

/! SHORT stated that the man who gave him these ine
structions 8id not tell him hew he would kmew DICK COLLINS;
hovever, he drove to the Holiday Inn at Jaeksen, Mississippi,
ang arrived there at about midnight en Wednesday, April 3, 1968.
He stated that he got & room at the Motel and stayed all night
gnd that at 11:30 to 12 noen the next day, Thursday, & man
pamed COLLINS came to the roeom and stated he was to go to @i
Memphis with him. ' :

'SHORT advised that they left Jacksen, Mississippi,

,Af{ﬂ@riving his 1967 Bimetbettomobile which has a blue bottom and

/

-

/|

;
4

“ivinyl top. He stated that it took them epproximately five hours

to drive from Jackson to Memphis because it rained very hard
&1l the wey, and he could not drive fater than 40 miles per

»
/Jh@ur.

He stated that they arrived at the Downtowner Motel

- in Memphis at approximately 5:30 P.M., and he and COLLINS

imnediately went to Room 126. He stated when they arrived at A
the room, there were four men in the room, and he d4id neot eobtain
any of their names. '

He describe& these ag Numbex'lt

A white man in his early fifties, 6'1" to §12" tall,
approximately 230 pounds or more, hair blaek but turning gray. -
: |
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" thin, approximately 614

. 80 if there were any securlty guards around the motel or KING,
a theL& attention would be drawn from the motel,

RH 44-65T7
L

Number 2

A young white man, approximately 30, well dressed,
medium height and medium bulld, whe appeared to be holding &
gun case" on his lap.

Number 3

A white mele, 38 to 40, with light hair, tall and
180 pounds ', 0 6'5", and weighing approximstely
oundas .

Number 4:

' A Negro male, in his late twenties, 5'11" to 6!,
170 pounds, light complexien, black hair, straight and eut
close, and well dressed. .

SHORT stated that as a matter of £act all four of
the men were well aressed.

' He advised that when he and COLLINS enterei the room,
Number 1, who appeared to be the leader of the group, Jumped on
him because he was so late in arriving, and pointed to the young
man, who appeared to be heoflding the gun cabe and stated that he
drove  from New Orleans today and dld het have any trouble and
got ﬁh&re in plenty of time.

SHORT stated that Number 1 then informed them they
wouié have to hurry becausge KING was staying in a motel about
eleven blocks away from the Downtowner Motel. SHORT stated
he/ does not recall the name of the motel in which KING was W&
ggnsuppesed to be staying. He stated further that the Number 1

did not mention anything about injuring or killing KING, but
instructed SHORT, COLLINS and the other three men they were to go
to the motel and create a disburbance in the vieinity of the motel 3

/ SHORT stated the group left the Downtowner Motel and ““
COM&INS and the Negro got into a light colored late model Bulek
or’ Oldsmobile. The Number 1 man and the other two men got into
4 late model Chrysler and SHORT drove hls owWwn automobile, the

. 1967 Comet.

Ees et
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SHORT stated that on the way to the motel, he realizeg
that there was going to be trouble there, and he did not want to
have any part in an attack on Dr. KING, and decided to leave$ =
there “fast', ' -

He stated he did not know where he was going, but
intended only to get &way from Memphis as fast as he could. He
Stated that he was driving north om Interstate 240 away from
Memphis when he heard on his aulamobile redio that Dr. KING
‘hagd been killed. I

SHORT advised that he centinued driving until he
reached Epngsport, Tennessee, and checked into the Holiday Inn
there at approximately 1:30 A M., April 5, 1968. He stated that
he used hls correct name when he reglstered at the Holiday Inn.

. SHORT advised that the next morning he continued 4o
Roanoke, Virginia, and checked into the Holiday Inn Motel at
the inteP8ection of Orange Avenue and Williamsen Road, N.W.,
at approximately 1:44 A.M., en April 6 » 1968, SHERT stated
thathhe stayed at this aam uimil he wasAfmmlther—gs téy his
brother-in-law, at approx 2tely noon on April 11, 1908.

g\_‘_ﬁ WSea o(‘ (M-L-d&u) W\l‘ﬁfl ’{f’ Hrarte gt .
BHeRTibawdqupsittnddons to SHORYTIGhaken whom he
cdaimed to be strengers to him and whose names nor identities
he knew, would ask him to:join in a plot %0 assassinate a mang
stated that he does not know vwhy they did except that he
thought they might have a ["hold on him" because of his involve-
ment with BATTIE when they were in the military service.

SHORT stated
and the safety of his wif
was instructed. |

It was pointed out to SHORT that it would be very un-
likely for a group of men te ask a man whom they did not know
to help them in an assassination because to do so would "put
thelr necks in a noose" if he did not went to hélp them in the
assassination and went to the aythorities and reported the
matter to them. SHORT stated that he was aware of that, but
inslsted that he wae $elling the truth.

f ﬁhgr that he feared for his aafety
and chiXren if he 4id not do a¢ he
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He wes then as eé if he had perticipated in anyway in
the =ssassination, and he‘ 2eated that he had not except tc meet
the men in the Downtowner Motel, Reom 126, where they zpparently
had planned the sasassinetion. "He stttfeé that when he realized
xhasdtm:f inﬁenéed to do, he got out of t’aam &8s fast as he

cou .

SHORT insisrt:ﬁd that he did not know the identities af’
any of the other five men except COLLING, and that COLLINS was
fyom Jackson, !ﬁssis&ippi.

. SHORT wast ftzrthcr asked i¥ he had been tirlnking &t the
time he received the allq%ed telephone eall, and he stated thatl
ne had drunk quite a bit that day, but insisted he was not drunk.

SHORT advissd further that he has issued eight in-
sufficient fundas checks sBince he left Al&méﬁa, Louigiana;
one to the Heliday Inn at Roancks, Virginmia; one to Sears Roebuck
and Company, Roancke and one to Davidson's ﬁsn‘s Stmve Ine.,
at Roanoke. Hs-refusei—to—phete-why e

SHORT furnished the following physical description of

Race E White

Sex Keple

Date of Birth - 1/11/43 - _

Place of Birth Charieston, West Virginia
Reight rgh

Weight = - 180 1bs.

Halir ‘ Dark browa and wavy

Eyes Brown

Bjild Medlum

Rarital Status ﬂs.rr;wé ~ wife - JACQ@ELIKE and

two children residing at 1722
Tullsmore Brieet, Alexandrisa,

' Louisiana

Service Serial No. AF13705516

Father JAMES P. SHORT, Route 11, Kingsport, —
‘ Tenncssee

Fagher-in-law . WILLIAM P, HILL, 4750 Langridge Driva,

Charleston m&ghﬁs, Charleston, South’
Carelina
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L 4-17-68

AIRTEL

TO: " SAC, CHARLOTTE _

FROM: SAC, KNOXVILLE (44-696) P
L ahEC?K//

MURKIN®™ 77

EM

JAY BOLES, R@presentative, A-sec1ateé Press,

‘Chattanooga, Tannesséé, on 4- ~14-68, furnished information

he attended college with one JAMES €. GALT of Richmond,

- Virginia. Further that GALT has. been employed by the

Dupont Company, 1ehqpmé. and recentxy txansferrea to
Chattanocoga, Tennessee.

- Upon- eontagt, JAMES. CQLQUEQMN GALT informed
he has been with thé Dupont Company &dpproximately ten
years. (The records eof mupont Company, Chattanocoga,
indieate GALT was at work in Chattanooga on 4-4-68).

GALT further advised he is gn enly son, ‘however, he does -
have a cousin, first name ,nknewn. lsst name ‘GALT, age
40 to 45. This 1adiv&é!'l is the son of his father's

brother, THOMAS C. GALZT, who regsides in Raleigh. Nerth e

Carclina and warks/ﬁya railr@ad ecmpany.

5

: Mrs, v’;)IcE, 720 N@rthwaed Avenue, >(/
eharlotteevil e,/Virginia, or J. W. SEEGFRIED, step-mether '
and cousin, regéeatlvtly of JAMES C. GALT, pessibly have

abouts of the sen of THOMAS c. GALT.

‘ Knexville Division is unaware if this individual A
has previously been cheeked and the above being submitted
te Cha“lette and Rlchmend f@r infermatien purpeses.

UYL ) -
: SEARCHED. "% | INDEXED. —.... .
- Riehmond:: SERIALIZED A FILED .. =1

- Knoxville ’,“"*"; o ’ : ,
KGPigsh . APR 131368

2 - Charlotte

lféh,;§5;r~¢»n [¢A~m-[f
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FRI RICHMOND !

FBI MEMPHIS
9364M URGENT- 4-19-6% SAB

TO CHARLOTTE AND RICHMOND

FROM MEMPHIS 44-1987 /4V7
- !

MURKIN3Z CR: 00: ME}%

RE KNOXVILLE AIRTEL TO CHARLOTTE. APRIL SEVENTEENS
LAST « ‘
CHARLOTTE AND RICHYMOND HANDLE AND ADVISE.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS. Pe END . '
EJM
FBI RICHMOND

€}

yy~Lg ?7

Dﬁ.mnmo
SERIALL LI

APRLG 1w B
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AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM:  SAC, WPO (44-703) (P)

MURKIN - CR

_ RelFOtelephone call to Richmond (SA JESSIE C. HALL,
Alexandria RA) 4/18/68., -

tn 4/17/68, ¥rs., JERGUE PULAHA, 2413 North Utah
Stgeet, ‘Arlington, Virginia, ephone 527-4032, telephonically
advised the “ashington H-tl}/\%;}lea that her husband had
immediately recogniged the ‘artist sketch of the unknown subject
in the murder of NMARTIN LUTEER KING, JR., as a former college
schoolnate, A review of school yearbooks revealed the girl
this individual married.

Yre, PULAHA suggested that her husband be contacted
for further detalls. He can be reached at their residence
. during the day and s employed at BEilly's Restaurant, 1025
. Vermont Avenue, N.V,, Vashington, D.C., as a wvaiter bet\men _
£ 5130 p.m, and 2:00 a.m, { ¥

Richmond contact JEROME POLAHA at his reaidence.,

L i [

ARMED AND DANGEXOUS., [ e

o "2 = Hemphis (44-1987)
A 1 - llrninalwn (44-1740) (Info) :

- %P0 L5 %L 77
44 G 92[
¢ BDisas - o
" (9) e e e
AIRTEL APR 191968
1 i NN £81 — RICHMOND ’H‘
/ Pk T THALC IJ
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WFO 44-703

residence of MARTIN and was sometimes used by MARTIN while
the unknown male was absent. FREDERICK stated the unknown
male resembles the composite picture of the unsub ian instant
case. ‘ ' :

WO indices negative regarding FREDERICK.

LEAD
RICAMOED = |

AT VIBNEA, %IR@I&IA. Will process abovezénknawn
male as suspect in this matter.

I .
"ARMED AND_DANGEROUS,

I
1
i
j
i
1
+
|
!
L e 2. R g :
oS e T .. NN N

: - . B A
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. FBI RICHMOND

FBI WASIil DC
330P¢ URGENT 4-19-63 SAA
TO ALL SACS

FR0M DIRECTOR 42

_— b;’l*
/i

MURKIN

THE FOLLOWING PRESS RELEASE HAS JusgszEN ISSUED AT
WASHINGTON THIS. AFTERNOON AND YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO MAKE 'IT
IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE TO THE LEADING NEﬁsﬁApERs AND RADIO
AND TV STATIONS IN YOUR DIVISION. EVERY BFFORT MUST BE MADE
TO INSURE éEPEATED AND WIDESPREAD DISTRIBJ;;ON OF THIS
INFORMATION. COPIES OF THE 1968 DHOTOGPARHXGF SUBJECT
ALREADY IN YOUR POSSESSION' AND WANTED rLYEué SHOULD ALSO BE
MADE AVAILABLE TO MEDIA CONTACTS. NO ELAB%RATlom
WHATSOEVER MAY BE MADE REGARDING THIS PELEﬁac. ADDITIONAL
INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING INVESTIGATIVE LEAD% WILL FOLLOW

I
t

SHORTLY « ’ )

e /00
e g SERIALIZED 27 Ziﬁiixf'f“_“ L
//JJJ“”/ APR 19 1968
__FBI—RICH JOND
/ - 2

]
s
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FOR 'IMMEDIATE RELEASE -

APRIL 19--.1968

4 , y
P, : o
H PAGE TWO
E ll

| - Co
’ ATTORNEY GENERAL RAMS CLARK ANNOUNCED TODAY- THAT THE

4
|
I

FBI HAS IDENTIFIED JAMES EARL/RAY> AN ESCAPEE FROM THE MISSOURI

’

STATE PENITENTIARY, AS ER STARVO GALTs AGAINST WHOM A FEDERAL
COMPLAINT WAS FILED LAST WEDNESDAY IN CONNECTION WITH THE FATAL
SHOOTING OF THE REVEREND DR. MARTIN LUTHER meé, JR+

DIRECTOR J. EDGAR HOOVER SAID THAT A SYSTEMATIC AND
EXHAUSTIVE SEARCH OF LATENT FINGERPRINTS UNCOVERED IN THE DR» KING
CASE AGAINST THE FINGERPRINTS OF THE OVER 53,000 PERSONS FROM WHOM
fHANTED'NOTICES" HAVE BEEN POSTED IN Tag'FILEs OF THE FBI"S IDENT-
IFICATION DIVISION LED TO THE DETERMINATION THAT GALT AND RAY
ARE IDENTICAL. L | N
Co MR. HOOVER SAID THAT RAY WHO IS 40 YEARS OF AGE, WAS
REPORTED MISSING FROM THE MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY AT JEFFERSON
CITY> MISSOURI» SINCE APRIL 23> 1967+ HE. HAD BEEN RECEIVED AT THAT
INSTITUTION ON MéRCH 175 1960 TO SERVE A 20-YEAR SENTENCE
FOLLOWING CONVICTION IN sr,-Louxs.FoR ARMEﬁ ROBBERY AND FOR

\ | :
OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT PERMISSION OF THE OWNER.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' CONFINED FOR A TIME IN THE MAXIMUM SECURITY WARD AT THE STATE HOSPITAL

.DATING BACK TO 1949. PRIOR TO THE -1960 CONVICTION FOR WHICH HE

PAGE THREE ~ : ' B

. IN SEPTEMBER» 1966, -WHILE SERVING THIS SENTENCE, HE was - ‘%

AT FULTON» MISSOURI. .

ACCORDING TO MR.iHOOVERs RAY HAS A KNOWN ARREST RECORD R

A .
RECEIVED THE 20-YEAR TERM» RAY HAD BEEN CONVICTED OF_BURGLARY IN

LOS ANGELESs CALIFORNIA» IN 19495 ARMED ROBBERY IN CHICAGO.
ILLINOISs IN 19525 AND FORGING UNITED STATES. POSTAL MONEY ORDERS
IN MISSOURI IN 1955. * - -

! ~ .\ R -

HE HAS SERVED TERMS IN THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY JAIL IN
19495 IN STATE PRISONS AT JOLIET AND PONTIAC> ILLINOIS» IN 1952-545
AND IN THE FEDERAL PENITENTIARY'AT LEAVENWORTH, KANSASs IN 1955-58. E
. RAY ¥AS AN ENLISTEQ,&A&_IN,TBE UNITED STATES.ARMY .FROM

FEBRUARYs> 1946> TO DECEMBERs 1948, AT WHICH TIME HE WAS GIVEN A ' " o8

R

GENERAL DISCHARGE DUE TO INEPTNESS AND LACK OF ADAPTABILITY FOR
MILITARY SERVICE: WHILE IN THE ARMY, HE RéCElyED A THREE-MONTH
SENTENCE ‘AT HARD LABOR EQR'BEING DRUNK AND -BREAKING ARREST. . - 4
MR . HOOVER‘SAID THAT DURING HIS CRIMINAL CAR éﬁ; RAY

P

HAS ALSO AUSED THE NAMES OF JAM E:.JAMES WOLTON, We Co ~ 3
- m‘ - - v

o

E IS A-WHITE MALEE[&LAIMS TO HAVE



PAGE FOUR

BEEN BORN MARCH 10, 1928, IN ILLINOIS; IS APPROXIMATELY 5 FEET

o e 2 S e

10 INCHES.TALL AND WEIGHS ABOUT 163 TO 174 POUNDS. HE HAS BLUE
EYES AND BROWN HAIR. THERE IS A SMALL SCAR ON THE CENTER OF

HIS FOREHEAD AND A SCAR ON THE PALM OF HIS RIGHT HAND. X 7
RAY HAS CLAIMED THAT HE ATTENDED SCHOOL THROUGH THE ?

10TH GRADE IN ALTON, ILLINOIS. HE HAS HAD THE REPGTATION-GF :
BEING A "DRIFTER" SINCE LEAVING schoL, HIS VOCATIONAL EXPER- é
TENCE INCLUDES WORKING AS f EAKER, LABORER AND COLOR MATCHER . v
IN CONNEGTION WITH HIS§ ESCAPE FROM THE MISSOURI STATE
PENITENTIARY> AN FBI COMPLAINT WAS FILED IN JEFFERSON CITY.
MISSOURI» ON JULY 20> 1967, CHARGING RAY WITH UNLAWFULLY FLEEING
FROM THE STATE OF MISSOURI TO AVOID CONFINEMENT. HE HAS BEEN A
FEDERAL FUGITIVE SINCE THEN. - ,
RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS. 2
ANYONE HAVING INFORMATION sqNéERNINs_H;M SHOULD IMMEDIATELY
CONTACT FBI HEADQUARTERS IN WASHINGTON» De Ce» OR THE NEAREST | g
FBI OFFICE. ‘
END, | , ‘.

RSB,

FBI RICHMOND

e

i s . . N
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Tra

Via

FBI A
Date: 1-!--19—68

nsmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)
TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)
______________________________________________ B I
TIME URGENT 4-19-68 INITIALS

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND CHICAGO
FROM RICHMOND (44-65T)

MURKIN, CR. OO MEMPHIS.

RE BIRMINGHAM TEL TO BUREAU, APRIL FIFTEEN, LAST.

ROBERT LLOYD, DEPUTY COMMANDER, NSWPP, ARLINGTON, VA.,
ADVISED THAT ROY JAMES WAS FORMER MEMBER WHO ASSAULTED DR.
MARTIN LUTHER KING IN MONTGOMERY, SIXTYTWO, LLOYD HAS NOT
SEEN JAMES SINCE ABOUT SIXTYTHREE WHEN RESIGNED FROM NSWPP.
RH TWO SIX NINE DASH R ADVISES JAMES PRESENTLY RESIDING FOUR
TWO SIX FIVE W. MONTROSE, CHICAGO., SEE CHICAGO FILE ONE FIVE
SEVEN DASH ONE ONE NINE TWO. CHICAGO ASCERTAIN WHEREABOUTS OF
JAMES DURING PERTINENT PERIOD.

AIRMAIL COPIES FURNISHED MEMPHIS AND BIRMINGHAM.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

END
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AIRMAIL)
éﬁ— Birmingham (44-17402 (AIRMAIL)

- Richmond ;1- 157-2%

1- 157 ; (post pending)

e/ 1- 170-47A
nm .
( 6)7

N4l SERIZITIED L ¥

Mﬁ-ﬁﬁzl} .......... ARSI SIS, e
Approved: Y

. HALL .
Special }Aléjégt‘“m"*@‘h'a I¥e (o
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FBI RICHMOND :

FBI LOS ANG .

255AM URGENT 4-20-4638 RJM

\

TO DIRECTOR: WASHINGTON FIELD:'RICHMOND‘AND MEMPHIS

FROM LLOS ANGELES (44-1574) (1iP)

MUR%IN}

¢ . .
\ . &

\
RE SACRAMENTO TEL FOUR NINETEEN LAST RE JOSEPH A. BENDERAVAGE.

DONIS KNOX» TWO FIVE ZERO 7ERO’/bLVER BOULEVARDs> LOS_

" ANGELES» ADVISED JOSEPH A. BENDERQC;GE MOVED FROM ONE TWO

FIVE ZERO FOUR CULVER BOULEVARD. LOS ANGELES» EARLY FEBRUARY

NINETEEN SIXTY-EIGHT. LEAVING NO FORWARDING. DESCRIBED

s

BENDERAVAGE AS WHITE MALE/ AMERICANs APPROXIMATELY TWENTY

\

SEVEN YEARS» SIX FEET FIVE INCHES. ONE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE
: o

POUNDS, LIGHT COMPLEXION> SANDY HAIR AND MUSTACHEs AND BEARING '

NO RESEMBLANCE TO GALT PHOTOS: GALT PHOTOé UNFAMILIAR . TO

KNOX: USPO, CULVER CITY» ADVISED BENDERAVAGE FURNISHED ‘ | .
FORWQRDING OF GENERAL DELIVERY> PLACITAS> NEW MEXICO> ON
FEBRUARY EIGHT LAST.

LEAD RE FORWARDING BEING LEFT DESCRETION RICHMOND . #¢—éj— 7'/91-

SEARGHED.._zz..INDEXE

END, o | semauzeof e Iy
Dus . Alefleg R20SE |
L ‘ oW FBl—RICHM L8
FBI' RICHMOND 2 B

t
1
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TRy T

FBI RICHMOND

FBI WASH DC

FBI RICHMOND
444PM URGENT 4/19/68 GJM S g
TO RICHMOND AND SACRAMENTO

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD 44-703 1P

MURKIN

f . ' ' .
DR+ THOMAS Mo SE{SP: SIX FIVE TWO ZERO HITT AVENUE.

. - s N

MC LEANs VIRGINIAg

ADVISED TODAY AN INDIVIDUAL - ANSWERING
GENER@L DESCRIPTION OF GALT MOVED IN LOWER DUPLEX AT THIS

nADpRESS ON IL NINE LAST. INDIVIDUAL HAS NO FURNITURE

AND A CAR WITH CALIFORNIA LICENSE TNE SIX ZERO FIVE WHICH
- N a B ./ \

HE PARKS DOWN STREET FROM_RESIbENCEt R . ' y

’ s -

SACRAMENTO OBTAIN LISTING. RICHMOND IDENTIFY INDIVIDUAL{ . %,
END

LES

1Y

FBI RICHMOND

7/ ﬁ/e.‘
A

S e el £ o

. i
_\ﬂ
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FBI RICHMOND

\

FBI WASH DG . ' -

FBI RICHMOND

444PM URGENT 4719768 GJM

T0 RICHMOND AND SACRAMENTO

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD 44~703 1P .

MURKIN

/ N
* DR+ THOMAS Mﬁ/égg;;a SIX FIVE TWO ZERO HITT AVENDES

— —

MC LEANa’VIRGINIdg ADVISED TODAY AN INDIVIDUAL ANSWERING - ,. : f
GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF GALT MOVED IN LOWER DUPLEX AT THIS j . J
ADDRESS ON APRIL NINE LAST. INDIVIPUQL HAS NO FURNITURE_

AND A CAR WITH CALIFORNIA LICENSE TNE SIX ZERO FIVE WHiCH

HE PARKS DOUWN STREET F§OM RESIDEN&E- o

SACRAMENTO OBTAIN LISTING. RIGHMOND IPENTIFY INDIVIDUAL.

’

END - . LT
’ ' 1 !
LES - ’
FBI RICHMOND . / 1/
. o 577 ~p2 |
.. - . ol . 5
| \ , ! INDEXED_ X7/, 3
: : ol 3
: ] i
5222;45 /% aal
‘f;‘: b
" A VAT AV, 3
. * ’ - b 3’
P N . N -




FBI RICHMOND
FBI RICHMOND

FBI' SActo”
3—31' PM PST URGENT 4/19/68 EMC ?
{ N
0 D'IKECTOR.- LOS ANGELES, RIGHMomi MEMPHIS; VJASHINGTON F‘IELD C44-703)
\- . ’ , H

\%

FROM. SACRAMENTO 100-427 P ' - o _ﬁ

MURRI_N . CR. -.

RE WFO, TELET?#E, THIS' DATE, WHICH READS &S rou.owsn S )ppg._ﬂ.._

DR THOMAS No CRISP, SIX FIVE TWO ZERO HITT AVENUE: MC LEAN

—

£

VIRGINIA:.ADVTSED TODAY AN INDIVIDUAL ANSWERING GENERAL DESCRIPTION
OF GALT "MOVED IN LOWEA DUPLEX AT THIS ADDRESS ON APRIL NINE» LAST-
&\ INDIVIDUAL HAS -NO FURVITURE AND A CAR WIJH CALIFORNIA LICENSE TNE
; - 8IX ZERO FIVE WHICH HL PARKS DOWN SlREET FPOV RESIDENCE- .
T- . . SACRAWENTO OBTAIN LISTING- RICHMOND IDENTIFY INDIVIDUAL;
) DMV RECORDS: SACRAMENTO: REVEAL CALIFORNIA LICENSE TNE SIX
ZERO FIVE: JAB NUMBER ONE EIGH1 NINE THREE NINE TWO EIVE, REGISTERED

- TO FIFTYFOUR CHEVROLET: WO DOOR: VIN ZERO SEVEN SEVEN ZERO ZERO TWO

-v—wv'v:—m

+SIX F FIVE FOUR Z, IN NAME OF JOSEPH A+ BENDERAVAGE> ONE TWO FIVE //,,UQ;;/
ZERO FOUR CULVER BOULEVARD. LOS ANGELES, THE SOLE OWNER... . - '

X © Los ANGELES HANDLE . ARME.'D AND DANGEROUS- ' I

. . S . . . ) | . . ’ B

END : . : T o XN

o | B 4%—457 34
[ TWO : ! . T . ' '

g ) : ' . SEARCHED.- m.eo..-—-v
L . FBI' RICHMOND . S | sEmALITED....——

APR 19 1968

3t — RICHMOND) y/

@..
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14 BI RICHMOND

FBI LOS ANG -
450PM URGENT 4-19-68 SUS | B
TO RIGHHMOND

FROM LOS ANGELES <44{1574>

1 e

MIRKIN

APRIL NINETEEN INSTA WHITE FORD, BEARING VIRGINIA

[t

L

CENSE EIGHT ZERO SIX/SEVEN SEVEN ZERO, OBSERVED IN

NORVALKs CALIFORNIAY WITH INDIVIDUAL RESEMBLING PHOTOGRAPH

OF ERIC GALT (JAMAS EARL RAY)D .

RICHMOND ADENTFY OWNER AND SET OUT LEADS TO .-

TERMINE IF D =A 800V
DETER 1::3’ 1 IDENTICAL :03 ) ‘4 .:{ ‘}:;:,i/z ' :::r:&igo-__ -‘.IFI:SS(ED___..._.
E{\'D - 6 rd 7 o I BN A ASREN P
R e ‘6o va-Bb T o, RoF ' - APR 191968

o » tobe’ ©
TV0 reqfo Hor! _ FBI—RICHMOND

3 .
| o Foh o ' N
FBI RICHMOND v oids VT - zﬁﬂ&%ﬁ!——w

Ve 1> GARRET py mieRais,Sv M
* o0y CONEN VST, ‘
/°‘f §3 PLy’, adem o:\fpﬂ“lﬂe?. bt
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Vg

TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

5010-108

S oo ¢
Memorandum

SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) DATE: 1| /20,/68
SA RAYMOND CONNOLLY, JR.

MURKIN

Re Los Angeles teletype to Richmond, 4/19/68.

The following investigation was conducted by
SA RAYMOND CONNOLLY at Petersburg, Va., on 4/20/68:

Review of city directory and telephone directories,
Petersburg, Va., reflected no identifiable info re ROBERT O.
ROYSTER, Route 3, Box 10, Petersburg, Va. Mw G
W A

— el DMV check, Richmond, reflected 1968 Va. license
806-T7T70 registered to ROYSTER. PD check at Petersburg, Va.
revealed no record.

Credit check, Petersburg,reflects ROY OPIE
ROYSTER and MARY ICE, reside Route 3, Box 10, Pétexsburg,
~THe,couple had bgen known to the files since 9/24/50
Latest employment noted Park and Shop Parking Lot, Richmond,
Va.

Mr. A. S. FISHER, Route 3, Box 1, Petersburg,
advised ROYSTER approximately 65 years of age, and a
reputable member of community. ROYSTER seen by FISHER 4/18/68,
at his residence,

MARY EUNICE ROYSTER, wife of ROBERT O, ROYSTER,
contacted. ROYSTER currently residing at Petersburg,address,
and has not been out of the Richmond -~ Petersburg area
innnumerous months. ROYSTER is 68 years of age, and employed
at Park and Shop, Rlchmond, as of 4/20/68.

No further inquiries being made, and instant
memo furnished for file purposes.

1 - Richmond ,914 é57—-/ﬂf/
i e Gk

SER\hLlAPR 20 \968

mCHMO“D

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

€] ease Refer P. 0. Box 12325
T blys Please Refer to Richmond, Virginia 23219

April 19, 1968

RE: JAMES EARL RAY,
Also Known As
Eric Starvo Galt,
Harvey Lowmyer,
John Willard,
James McBride,
James Walton,
W. C. Herron,
James O!Connor

Dear Sir:

There is transmittéd herewith a spot
announcement (press release) concerning James Earl Ray,
who has now been determined to be identical with Eric
Starvo Galt.

You will recall that simllar material, together
with photographs, was transmitted to you by letter dated
April 18, 1968, concerning Galt. James Earl Ray (Eric
Starvo Galt), is being sought as a fugitive by the FBI in
connection with the fatal shooting of Dr., Martin Luther King, Jr.,
in Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968.

It will be appreciated if you will use this material
as frequently as possible in your programming, or publishing
activities to ass®t in the possible location of this fugitive.

Your cooperation and assistance in this matter
are greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours
O Nalizzad

ROWLAND C, HALSTEAD
Special Agent in Charge

Enclosure e

{ED......_\NDEXED E
§§fof,§§Dﬂ'F.LED@XZ ,
APR 201368 |

So—los7-/06
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. . .

April 19, 1968

Attorney General Rex ﬂbej Clark anpounced today
thatthe ¥BI has identified James Earl Ray, an escapee
from the Missourl State Penitentiary, as Eric Starvo Galt,
against whom g Federal complaint was filed last Wednesday
in comnection with the fatal shooting of the Reverend
Dr¢ Martin Luther King, Jr. '
setor J. Edgar Hoover said that a systematic
and exhaustive search of latent fiﬁg@rprints uncovered

the Dr, King case againg

92

t the fingerprints of the over

53,000 persons from whom "wanted notices”

have been posted
in the fileg of +the FBI's Identification Division led to

the determination that Galt and Ray arve identical.

N
Mr, H

(ﬁ

sover said that Ray, who is 40 years of

from the Missouri State Penitentiary

ggouri, since April 23, 1967. He had
been received at that institution on Mareh 17, 1960, to
serve a 20-yesr senbence Tollowing convietion in St. Louls
fcr armed robbhery and for operating a motor vehicle without
peruission of the ouwnar,

a.
¥

In September, 1965, while

lﬁ
€3

srving this sentence,
he wag confined for & time in the maximum security ward at

the State Hogpital at Fulton, Missouri.
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Page Two

AT

According to Mr, Hoover, Ray has a known arrest
record dating back %o 1949. Prior to the 1960 céﬁviction
for which he received the 20-yeaf term, Ray had been con-‘
victed éf burglary in LosbAngeles, California, in 1949;
armed robbery in Chicago, Illinois, in 1952; and forging

United States Postal Money Orders in Missouri in 1955,

Q2

He has serve terms'in the Los Angéles County
Jail in 1949: in state prisons at Jdliet and Pontiac,
Tllincis, in 1852-54; and in the Federal Penitentiary
at Leavenwortn, Kansas, in 1955-58,

Ray wés an eniisted man in the United States
Army from February, 1945, to December, 1948, at which
time he was given a gerieral discharge due 4o ineptness
and lack of adaptability for military service. While

in the army, he received a three-month sentence at hard

labor for being drunk and breaking arrest.

Mr, Hoover sald that during his criminal career,
Ray has alsc used the names of James McBride, James Walton,

‘W. C. Herron and James O'Conner. He is a white male; claims

to have been born March 10, 1928, in Illinois; is approximately

5 feet 10 inches tall and weighs about 163 to>174 poundé.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Page Three

ﬂefhas blue eyes and brown hair. There is a small scar
on the center of his forechead and a scar on the palm of
his right hand.

Rey has claimed that he attended school through
the 10th grade in Alton, Illinois. He has had the reputation
of being a "drifter" since leaving school. His vocational
experience includes working as a baker, laborer, and color
matcher.,

In connection with his escape from the Missouri
State Penitentiary, an FBI complaint was filed in Jefferson
“City, Missouri, on July 20, 1967, charging Ray with unlawf
fully fleeing from the State of Missouri to avoid confinement.
He has been a Tederal fugitive since then.

Ray should be considered armed and extremely
dangerous. Anyone having information concernihg him
should immediately countact FBI Headquarters in Washington,

"De C., Or the nearest FBI O0ffice.
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